4 Material accounting policies …continued

y) Significant management judgment in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

…continued

vi) Insurance estimates and assumptions …continued

Methods used to measure the risk adjustment for non-financial risk …continued

The yield curves (spot rates) that were used to discount the estimates of future cash flows are as follows:

 2025 2024

Portfolio
1 5 10 20 30 1 5 10 20 30

year years  years years Years year years Years years years

General

Insurance 4.44% 4.12% 4.25% 4.41% 4.22% 5.39% 4.31% 4.16% 4.13% 3.86%

Life -

Liquid 4.34% 4.49% 5.02% 5.67% 5.69% 5.37% 4.69% 4.87% 5.27% 5.09%

Life -

Mid-

liquidity 4.72% 4.91% 5.43% 6.02% 5.94% 5.77% 5.11% 5.32% 5.64% 5.36%

Expense

Policy administrative expense assumptions are made based on the Group’s operating experience during

the year of valuation.

vii) Sensitivity analysis of life insurance risk

The analyses below are based on change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
The purpose is to provide a measure of sensitivity of the life insurance liabilities, profit or loss and
equity to each individual assumption.

2025 2024

Impact on Impact on

FCF

$

CSM

$

Profit

before tax

$

Equity

$

FCF

$

CSM

$

Profit

before tax

$

Equity

$

Mortality rate

+10% (8,654) 7,309 1,345 1,345 (7,867) 6,645 6,645 6,645

-10% 9,024 (7,622) (1,402) (1,402) 8,197 (6,923) (6,923) (6,923)

Lapse margin

+15% 27,608 (23,319) (4,289) (4,289) 24,966 (21,087) (21,087) (21,087)

Expenses

+10% 10,183 (8,601) (1,582) (1,582) 10,431  (8,810) (8,810) (8,810)

Discount rate

-1% 62,284 (52,607) (9,677) (9,677) 60,561  (51,152) (51,152) (51,152)

St. Kitts Nevis Anguilla Trading and Development Company Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(39)

5 Management of financial and insurance risks

a) Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk,

interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.  The Group has not entered into forward

contracts to reduce risk exposures. The Group’s risk management focuses on actively seeking to minimise

potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

The Group’s risk management is coordinated with the Board of Directors and focuses on actively securing